Investigation Report Print - 01/7699866/25

Event On / From Date	05/07/2025	Event At / From Time	17:05
Event To Date	05/07/2025	Event To Time	17:15
Reported On	05/07/2025		
Status	Under Investigation		
Primary Offence	ASB - Nuisance		
Included Offence(s)			
Keyword(s)	Licensed Premises		
Tags	BCU - North Area - NA Borough - Haringey Location - CCTV Present at Incident Location ASB - Type - Noise		
OIC	Staff 01 C747557 Khatun		
OIC Unit	BCU NA HORNSEY WARD		
Investigation Type	Non-crime		
Outcome			
Disposal Date			
Finalisation Type			
Finalisation Date			
C&C Incident URN			

Event Location

HORNSEY TAVERN, 26 HIGH STREET, HORNSEY, LONDON, HARINGEY, N8 7PB

Investigation Summary

Group of drunk males came out of pub and males in group threw another males shoes on top of a shed roof and another shoe went onto Informants balcony. One of males in group tried to climb up to Informants balcony to retrieve the shoe but Informant told him to go away from her balcony. Shoe was retrieved and handed back by Police. Group of drunk males gradually dispersed

Event Level > Question Set(s)			
Name	Initial Investigation		
Officer Completed	PC 01 P251212 Smith		
Created Date/Time	05/07/2025 23:16	05/07/2025 23:16	
Question		Response	
What type of investigation does this relate to?		Anti-Social Behaviour	
Circumstances / Actions - Provide details of the incident in a clear format - Who, What, When, Where, Why - for passing to Ward officers.		1. IMMEDIATE ACTION: NA44L 1586NA/3456NA in attendance regarding CAD 5630 of 05/07/2025 which refers to a group of travellers climbing up a ladder trying to get onto someones balcony. Upon attendance group of	

approximately ten (10) intoxicated travellers one of which only had one shoe on. Group had been in NORTH EIGHT TAVERN and had been drinking and when had been loitering outside others in the group thought that it was funny to take a shoe of another traveller and throw it upwards and causing it to land on balcony of which is next to the pub. Group threw the other males shoe onto a nearby shed roof but male had retrieved one of his shoes before Police attendance. Group of males had been cheering on male with one shoe who had found a nearby ladder and had been in process of climbing up and trying to retrieve his shoe from the balcony of which is on first floor. Resident of this flat had been telling him to go away from her flat and police had been called as others in group had also been ringing the buzzer to her flat trying to get through communal flat door to retrieve the shoe. Upon Police attendance, Police gained entry to communal flat door and shoe had been thrown down stairs to the ground floor hallway. Police handed shoe back to male with one shoe and group gradually dispersed. Female resident of is very angry with repeated instances of rowdy and anti social behaviour caused by persons coming out of NORTH EIGHT TAVERN which is at junction of HIGH STREET N8 and ST MARYS ROAD. Another resident from also reported frequent anti social drinking related behaviour by patrons of NORTH EIGHT TAVERN. None of residents targeted personally but rowdy behaviour is affecting residents in block of flats by noise causing sleep issues. Residents have complained to Landlord of pub but stated that behaviour ongoing. Residents are questioning if NORTH EIGHT TAVERN licence can be reviewed. Any further details? No

Event Level > Question Set(s)			
Name	THRIVE+		
Officer Completed	PC 01 P251212 Smith		
Created Date/Time	05/07/2025 23:16		
Question Response			
Addressing the points above, provide your THRIVE+ assessment below		THREAT: Threat negated as ASB not targeting any of residents specifically but as rowdy patrons from adjacent pub are leaving and shouting and fighting amongst each other on	

Date: 31/07/2025

Investigation URN: 01/7699866/25

(Additional from tout house excitable)	regular bagin it is affecting the regidents with	
(Additional free text boxes available)	regular basis it is affecting the residents with	
	excessive noise HARM: Harm negated as not	
	targeted ASB RISK: Risk negated as not targeted	
	ASB INVESTIGATION : Completed on scene	
	VULNERABILITY: No persons involved	
	considered vulnerable ENGAGEMENT: Residents	
	willing to engage with	
	reporting ASB by patrons coming out of pub on	
	regular basis. PREVENTION: Residents stated that	
	have reported ASB to Council and request that	
	Licence for NORTH EIGHT TAVERN is	
	reviewed.	
Any further details?		
·	No	

Event Level > Risk Assessment(s)				
Name	ASB Vulnerability Assessment			
Officer Completed	PC 01 P251212 Smith			
Created Date/Time	05/07/2025 23:16			
Risk Rating (if applicable)	М			
Que	stion	Response		
Is this an ongoing issue?		Yes		
Is this issue specific to the location? i.e. Begging, Vagrancy, drug use, littering, etc. - If No, is this an incident with a victim i.e. The victim has reported problems to an agency or the police before. - Ensure consideration is given to repeat callers (Operation Apollo) Click this hyperlink for details		Yes		
How often do problems occur?		Daily		
Is there evidence this problem is specifically targeting anyone or group?		No		
Is there a reason why the subject/organisation of this report is vulnerable? - Ensure you consider the protected characteristics.		No		

Click this hyperlink for details	
Is there any reason to suggest this problem is High Risk? e.g Community Tension	No

VICTIM			
Name			
> Question Set			
Name	Safeguarding Triage		
Officer Completed	PC 01 P251212 Smith		
Created Date/Time	05/07/2025 23:16		
Que	stion	Resp	oonse
Is this a Missing Person?		No	
Are there any Safeguarding concerns for the individual? Please click for Guidance on when to complete the Safeguarding Triage Question Set Vulnerable Person to Notice: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Domestic Abuse: If this person is a child concerned/involved in a domestic incident, select "Yes" Any other Investigation: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Suspect under 18? Select "Yes".		No	
Contact Log			
Updated Date/Time	Updated By	Method	Update Reason
19/07/2025 06:38	PC 01 P251212 Smith	E-Mail	Investigation Update
Remarks	E mail has been sent on 11/	07/2025 from Hornsey SNT	

Enquiry Log			
Entry Type	Description	Officer/Staff Member	Date / Time
Review Notes	Please can we contact the informant and see what on going ASB is being caused by persons coming out of the licenced premises. If it is persistent and ongoing, we should contact the licensing team for their assistance with the PH	Sgt 01 P218559 Deeks- Mcgrath	10/07/2025 11:07
CMS Entry	Hornsey SNT tried to call victim/informant for more information however the number is 'no longer being connected'. An email has been sent below: Good morning , Hope you are well. I am one of the Hornsey Safer Neighbourhood Team officers. I am sorry to hear about shoes being thrown onto your balcony. I am contacting you to find out more information in regards to the Antisocial behaviour of rowdy behaviour from those who attend The North Eight Tavern. How long has the issue been going on for? Is it the same people causing antisocial behaviour? What time does it start and carry on till? If you would prefer for police to visit your address to discuss the issue please let us know and we can arrange this. Kind regards PC MCGOWAN	PC 01 P263452 Mcgowan	11/07/2025 10:14

Actions				
No.	Category / Sub Category	Status	Date Created	
1	Investigative - Secondary Investigation Plan	Completed	19/07/2025	
Team		Officer / Staff Member	Due Date / Time	

Details

I want to be clear: I understand that living next to a pub comes with a certain level of noise. But this is far beyond what is reasonable or acceptable. The behaviour of the patrons, the lack of responsible management, and the indifference shown by the pub owner have made this an intolerable living situation. When I raised these incidents with the pub owner directly- including providing photo and video evidence of the balcony trespass, the only response I received from the owner was a request to return the man's shoe. There was no concern expressed, no apology, and no action taken to prevent future incidents.

This further demonstrates that the pub owner is either unwilling or unable to manage his patrons responsibly. His ongoing disregard for the safety and wellbeing of neighboring residents, coupled with a failure to address violent and antisocial behaviour, suggests a clear prioritisation of profit over public safety - and raises serious questions about his fitness to operate a licensed establishment.

PC McGOWAN then provided the link to upload CCTV.

We will follow up further when practicable.

Investigation URN: 01/7699866/25

vve will follow up furtner when practicable.		
Update Remarks	Update By	Date / Time
PC McGOWAN 2056NA emailed initial contact to informant on Friday, July 11, 2025 at 1024hrs. The preplied on the 14JUL25 at 0847hrs and then PC McGOWAN and shared back and forth correspondence via email in which explained the ongoing issue. ***EMAIL TO PC McGOWAN** Duration: The disruptive behaviour has been ongoing for over a year. More frequent and increasingly severe in recent months. Recurring Individuals: The behaviour is consistent -typically involving groups of intoxicated men who are loud, aggressive and disruptive. Times of Disturbance: It often begins in the late evenings on the weekends and Fridays and continues into the early hours of the morning - frequently as late as 3am or 4am, even on weeknights. During these times, there appears to be no security presence or management intervention. Some of the examples of the behaviour I've experienced include: 1. A bottle was thrown a by one of the patrons. This took place on Sunday 27 April 03:00 am - 03:30am. 2. Verbal abuse and shouting directed at from the street. 3. Most recently and most distressingly, a man climbed onto my private balcony after deliberately throwing his shoe there. Despite me asking him to leave, he refused. This was a clear act of trespassing and an invasion of my personal space and safety. This took place on Saturday 5 July 2025 between 16:50 pm - 17:06 pm.	Staff 01 C747557 Khatun	19/07/2025 17:23

As a woman living alone, the impact of these incidents	
has been deeply unsettling. Beyond the physical	
trespass, the psychological toll has been significant -	
affecting my sense of safety, my sleep, and my mental	
wellbeing. works early mornings and a demanding	
schedule. The lack of sleep and constant stress have	
disrupted my routine and compromised my ability to	
function effectively in both personal and professional	
spheres.	

Investigation URN: 01/7699866/25 Generated by: PC 01 P262767 Denham